

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MAY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

WRIT PETITION NO: 9382 OF 2022



Between:

Paturi Venkateswar Rao, S/o. Tutiyya, aged about 65 years, R/o. D.No.10-16,
Peddagudem, Gopalapuram Mandal, West Godavari District.

... Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department. Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, West Godavari District, Eluru.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kovvuru, West Godavari District.
4. The Tahsildar, Gopalapuram Mandal, West Godavari District.
5. The Village Revenue Officer, Gopalapuram Mandal, West Godavari District
6. Smt. Chipidi Subbayamma, W/o. Chandra Rao, Pothavaram Village, Nallajarla, West Godavari District.

.... Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus, declaring the impugned action of 2nd respondent in straight away issuing directions for dispossessing the petitioner from the land in R.S.No.144/2a14, to an extent of Acres 0.38 cents situated in Gopalapuram village and Mandal, West Godavari District and consequential action of 4th respondent in issuing impugned proceedings ROC.No.112/2022/A, dated 28.03.2022, issued for dispossessing the petitioner from his land as illegal, arbitrary and violative of Article 14 and 300-A of the Constitution of India, apart from contrary to the provisions of Act No. 9 of 1977 and violative to of principles of natural justice, consequently set aside the same.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court pleased may be pleased to grant interim suspension of impugned proceedings in ROC.No.112/2022/A, dated 28.03.2022, including all further proceedings relating thereto for dispossession of petitioner from the land in R.S.No.144/2a14, Pending disposal of WP 9382 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dt.12-04-2022 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G V SHIVAJI Advocate for the Petitioner and GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 5, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

"At request of the learned counsel for the petitioner, the Interim orders granted earlier are extended by twelve (12) weeks.

Post after eight (08) weeks for filing counter."

Sd/- K. SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. One CC to SRI. G V SHIVAJI Advocate [OPUC]
 2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
 3. One spare copy
- SP

HIGH COURT

RCJ

DATED:06-05-2022

ORDER

NOTE: POST AFTER EIGHT (08) WEEKS FOR FILING COUNTER

WP.No.9382 of 2022

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

